2570

٤

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

DATE: December 13, 2006

SUBJECT: Responses to IRRC Inquiries Regarding The Commission's Proposed Rulemaking for Revision to Chapter 67 of Title 52 of the Pa Code Pertaining to Service Outages

MEMO

- TO: John Jewett, Regulatory Review Analyst Independent Regulatory Review Commission
- FROM: Kimberly A. Hafner Assistant Counsel

On November 30, 2006, you submitted questions on the Commission's proposed service outages regulation. Your questions and my responses are as follows:

(1) What is meant by the phrase "affecting the quantity or quality of water delivered to the customers"? For example, would this language include drinking water that was discolored but still safe to drink?

A. This question raises a good point. In a related policy statement, the Commission has attempted to clarify what is considered a service interruption necessitating requisite notice to customers. *See*, the November 30, 2006 Final Policy Statement Relating to Unscheduled Water Service Interruptions and Associated Actions, Docket No. M-00061956, 52 Pa. Code § 69.____ and is awaiting publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* (a copy of the Commission's order is attached). The policy statement provides guidance to the water industry regarding unscheduled water service interruptions and the applicable notice. In the policy statement, an unscheduled service interruption regarding the quantity of water is any reduction in the quantity of water in a single incident of six or more consecutive hours or if water is in short supply. Regarding quality, an unscheduled interruption is left open ended but with some direction that quality can include water that is unsafe to drink, discoloration, or sediment-laden. The policy statement will become effective upon publication.

My recommendation will be for the Commission to either cross-reference and/or incorporate the language from the policy statement in the instant formal regulation on service outages.

(2) What changes and what level of change in "quantity or quality" would trigger the notice requirement? If there is a drop in pressure, hence a drop in quantity delivered during a certain time period, is that covered by this regulation? How much of a drop in pressure would trigger the required notice?

A. As noted in Response 1, above, the changes and the level of changes for quantity or quality should be read in conjunction with the policy statement. The statement notes that a change in quantity would be any reduction in water or if water is in short supply and a quality change would include water that is unsafe to drink, discoloration or sediment-laden. In addition to the policy statement, a change in quantity should also be read in conjunction with 52 Pa. Code 65.6 (Pressures). Section 65.6 states that the utility shall maintain normal operating pressures of not less than 25 p.s.i.g. nor more than 125 p.s.i.g. at the main, except that during periods of peak seasonal loads the pressures at the time of hourly maximum demand may be not less than 20 p.s.i.g. nor more than 150 p.s.i.g. and that during periods of hourly minimum demand the pressure may be not more than 150 p.s.i.g.

My recommendation to the Commission will be to reference and/or incorporate applicable language from the policy statement and other relevant Commission regulations in the instant formal proposed regulation.

(3) The regulation at 25 Pa. Code § 109.708 refers to "planned service interruptions." Why is its language in this regulation for "unplanned service interruptions"?

A. We incorporated the DEP language for "planned service interruptions," specifically the concept of a service interruption, whether planned or unplanned, because we wanted to provide a definition consistent with that used by DEP for the term "service interruption." This consistency supports a long-standing working relationship between DEP and the Commission on water issues. Our intention was to define "service outage," regardless of whether it is planned or unplanned. (4) Please identify any concerns, difficulties, problems or questions with the suggestion offered by the water companies that the proposed regulation be amended to include of "service interruption which refers to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 109 or Chapter 109, Subchapter D (§§ 109.407-109.416) related to public notification?

A. Regarding citing all of Chapter 109, such a reference could be overly broad and could prove cumbersome for entities required to access both sets of regulations to address any particular issue. Also, there could be possible due process concerns associated with adopting "by reference" regarding subsequent changes in DEP regulations. Since there are two separate agencies, each responsible for our respective regulations, a problem of tracking any subsequent amendments may arise that could result in a situation unintended by our respective regulations.

Prepared by

Kimberly Hafner

Assistant Counsel

Attachment

Reviewed by

Frank B.Wilmarth

Frank B.Wilmarth Deputy Chief Counsel

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held November 9, 2006

Commissioners Present:

Wendell F. Holland, Chairman James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman Kim Pizzingrilli Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

Policy Statement Relating to Unscheduled : Water Service Interruptions and Associated Actions : Docket No. M-00061956

FINAL POLICY STATEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

I. Background

By order entered July 3, 2006, at the above-captioned docket, this Commission issued a proposed policy statement relating to unscheduled water service interruptions and associated actions. The proposed policy statement and the notice requesting comments from interested parties was published July 29, 2006, at 36 Pa.B. 4013. The Commission received comments from the Pennsylvania Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA), the Pennsylvania Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA), United Water (United), Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC), Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (Aqua), and the National Association of Water Companies (NAWC). This order addresses the comments received and sets forth a final policy statement relating to unscheduled water service interruptions and associated actions.

II. Comments

A. Office of Consumer Advocate

The OCA's comments fully supported the proposed policy statement and notes that the Commission seeks to harmonize the regulatory requirements of the Commission and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), consistent with Commonwealth Court decisions in similar situations. The OCA further notes that the proposed Policy Statement's multiple recommended forms of public notice combine traditional and current technologies, without creating an additional and unnecessary layer of substantive requirements that could duplicate the DEP's requirements.

B. Office of Small Business Advocate

The OSBA strongly endorses the proposed section 69.1602(a)(4) requirement that water utilities provide actual notice to restaurants of unscheduled water service interruptions. While restaurants are not specifically listed in proposed section 69.1603(a)(relating to location of alternative water supplies), the OSBA assumes that water utilities will be expected to provide an alternative supply of water that is adequate and not disruptive to the restaurant's business; however, OSBA's comments express concern about the fact that section 69.1603(a) does not explicitly address providing notice to restaurants of the location and time an alternative supply of water will be available. Accordingly, the OSBA requests that this subsection be amended to include actual notice to restaurants of the location and designated time alternative water supplies will be available.

C. United Water

United agrees with the overall premise of the proposed policy statement, but raises several concerns. First, United believes the definition of "unscheduled water service interruption" is overly broad and could be interpreted to include myriad instances that could become burdensome to water companies. The proposed definition is "... an interruption of service affecting the quantity or quality of water delivered to its customers." United agrees with the "quality" aspect of the definition, but believes it should be further defined as an event requiring Tier 1 notification.¹ Furthermore, United believes that the Commission and DEP policies should be consistent and not in conflict with one another.

Second, United has concerns that the proposed policy statement could create an expectation that a customer will or should be notified every time the quality or quantity of their service is affected. United believes there are numerous situations, such as individuals testing private fire systems, which impact service to other customers, but about which United has no knowledge. For instance, routine leak repairs, spot flushing, and distribution system maintenance are all activities that may or may not impact the quantity or quality of other customers' service, but would be burdensome on a water company to be required to notify customers whenever their water is affected by one of these activities.

United also has concerns with regard to actual implementation of the policy statement. United has instituted a "Rapid Alert System," which is a reverse-calling system similar to Reverse 911[©]. United would like the policy statement to clarify appropriate times when such calls can be made to avoid calls being inappropriately made during overnight hours. United would also like to obtain clarification as to what effort is expected when the policy statement refers to providing water to elderly or homebound

¹ See 25 Pa. Code § 109.408(a)(1-8) for situations requiring Tier 1 public notice.

customers in an emergency. Without expounding on this issue, United asserts that this is a "monumental task" that places a heavy burden on company resources, suggesting that the utility can play a part in this service, but should not bear the sole burden.

United believes that the phrase "adequate quantities of bottled water" should be further defined, to avoid any unreasonable interpretations. Finally, when providing alternative supplies of water, United does not agree that it should have to provide containers for individuals who do not have them, as most customers are capable of bringing their own containers. United is concerned that providing containers will discourage customers who are capable of bringing their own containers from doing so.

D. Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

Aqua agrees with the intent and purpose of the proposed policy statement, but recommends some clarifications that will aid in its practical implementation. Aqua notes that our existing regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 67.1(c) directs utilities to contact the Commission within one hour after a preliminary assessment of conditions reasonably indicates that there is an unscheduled service interruption affecting 2,500 or 5%, whichever is less, of a utility's total customers in a single incident of six or more consecutive hours. Aqua requests that a similar triggering mechanism be put in place in the policy statement; otherwise, it is concerned that every service interruption, no matter how few customers are affected or how short the duration, would require implementation of the notification procedures and associated actions outlined in the proposed policy statement.

Additionally, Aqua takes issue with the proposed policy statement's requirement that water utilities ensure adequate quantities of alternative water supplies during an unplanned service interruption. Aqua asserts that this may be interpreted to impose an unreasonable requirement and potential liability. Aqua proposes that the policy statement

be amended to state that water utilities make "reasonable efforts" to provide adequate quantities of alternative water supplies for "essential domestic use."

E. Pennsylvania-American Water Company

PAWC stresses the need for harmonization between the Commission policy statement and regulations, and the DEP regulations regarding public notification. PAWC suggests that because the proposed DEP regulations may take two or more years to complete, and because the policy statement is on a faster track, the Commission take a wait-and-see approach, and then revisit the policy statement at the end of the DEP's regulatory review process so that there is one uniform set of public notification requirements. PAWC argues this would allow utilities to apply their resources in a timely and effective manner, and in contrast, a failure to create uniformity may lead to confusion and conflicts between applicable regulations.

PAWC also feels that the policy statement is too broad in scope and potentially covers even the most harmless situations. For example, heavy rainfall could increase turbidity, which would affect the water quality, and trigger the notification procedures of the policy statement, even though the water could still be drinkable by the customer and the increased turbidity could still meet the drinking water standards under the Safe Drinking Water Act. 35 P.S. §§ 721.1 to 721.17.

PAWC also seeks clarification on who is to be notified of certain unscheduled service interruptions. Our existing regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 56.71(3) requires notice to ratepayers and occupants, whereas our proposed policy statement requires notice to "customers," which is defined in 52 Pa. Code § 65.1 as "a party contracting with a public utility for service." Furthermore, read narrowly, our proposed policy statement requires notice only to those customers affected by a service interruption; however, PAWC asserts that our policy statement could be read to require notice to all of a utility's customers

regardless of whether they are affected by a particular service issue. In many cases, only a portion of a utility's customers are impacted by a service interruption, leaving other customers in other parts of the system unaffected. To address both issues, PAWC suggests that the word "affected" should be added and that the term "customers" be changed to "rate payers/occupants."

Another of PAWC's concerns is whether actual notice is required to every customer in each situation, or whether 100% notification is merely a goal sought to be achieved in every situation given a "reasonable" effort on the part of the utility company. PAWC suggests we modify the language of our policy statement to require a reasonable effort to contact all affected customers.

PAWC also is concerned with when the notice must be provided. The proposed policy statement indicates that "timely" notice is necessary to comply with the reasonableness standard of the Public Utility Code. While PAWC believes that customers should be notified in a timely manner, the proposed policy statement does not indicate what timeframe would be deemed adequate. PAWC suggests that we adopt a standard similar to that used by the DEP for timely notice, which requires that the public be notified as soon as possible in emergencies or situations with the potential for serious adverse health effects, which is a maximum of 24 hours for Tier 1 situations, and 30 days for Tier 2 situations.² For other situations that do not involve serious adverse health effects, the public receives notice of these situations in PAWC's annual Customer Confidence Report.³

When notice is given to customers in a timely manner, PAWC is concerned that our proposed policy statement is not sufficiently clear as to the form of public notice to be utilized. While the proposed policy statement provides guidance as to the methods of

² See 25 Pa. Code § 109.409(a)(1-3) for situations requiring Tier 2 public notice.

³ See 25 Pa. Code § 109.410(d).

notification, the content of the public notice will vary depending on the medium used. For example, text messages and automated dialer calls must be much more concise than information posted on a website.

PAWC also comments that because all water utilities will be dealing with very similar contamination issues, it would be better for the Commission to ask the DEP to prepare the templates, rather than having the water companies prepare the public notice templates to cover every situation from water conservation to boil water alerts to contaminants of concern associated health risks. PAWC suggests that the DEP, in collaboration with the Commission, should develop and collect data regarding the acute health affects of the myriad contaminants water companies may encounter, and develop and disseminate such information for use by water suppliers.

With regard to the method or manner of public notification, PAWC comments that the proposed policy statement, while listing a series of methods of public notice, leaves the selection of the method to the discretion of the utility, simply indicating that such methods "should be considered and utilized as appropriate." PAWC goes on to comment that one of the methods listed in the proposed policy statement is Reverse 911^{°°}, which is a copyrighted trade name. PAWC suggests that we substitute "automated dialer system" for Reverse 911^{°°}.

In the event of an unscheduled service interruption, our proposed policy statement provides that "utilities should have a knowledgeable contact person stationed onsite during the emergency, if possible." PAWC suggests that we substitute "if practicable" for "if possible," because there are many situations where it is not practicable or appropriate to have a contact person on site for each emergency, for example, during main breaks or weather-related turbidity.

Finally, PAWC has concerns about when the Commission should be notified, how the Commission should be notified, and who at the Commission should be notified. First, with regard to when the Commission must be notified, the proposed policy statement requires notice to the Commission "as soon as possible upon a utility becoming aware of an unscheduled service interruption."⁴ Moreover, section 67.1 of the Commission's existing regulations directs utilities to contact the Commission within one hour following a preliminary assessment of conditions.⁵ PAWC notes that our *Proposed Rulemaking for Revision to Chapter 67 of title 52 of the PA Code Pertaining to Service Outages*, at Docket No: L-00060177 will add a definition of "service interruption" that will include "any interruption of service affecting the quantity or quality of water delivered to the customers." However, 52 Pa. Code § 67.1(b) limits the situations requiring notice to the Commission only to those unscheduled service interruptions where 2,500 or 5%, whichever is less, of their total customers are affected in a single incident for six or more consecutive hours.⁶ PAWC suggests that we include a similar threshold in our final policy statement.

With regard to how the Commission must be notified, our current regulations require notice by telephone;⁷ however, PAWC suggests that alternative methods of contact be permitted, such as fax, email, or text message, since these methods are appropriate for contacting the media and customers. Lastly, with regard to who at the Commission must be notified, the proposed policy statement obligates each utility to "maintain lists of appropriate Commission contact personnel, including current after-hour contact numbers."⁸ PAWC suggests that in order to facilitate utilities having accurate, current information, the Commission should prominently notify all regulated utilities of any Commission contact changes as well as post this information on its website.

⁴ Proposed Policy Statement, at § 69.1603(b).

⁵ 52 Pa. Code § 67.1(c).

⁶ 52 Pa. Code § 67.1(b).

⁷ See, supra, note 2.

⁸ Proposed Policy Statement, at § 69.1602(b).

III. Discussion

In reviewing the various comments to the proposed policy statement, there are several we will incorporate into the final version. First, we will revise section 69.1603(a) of the policy statement so that it is more consistent with the suggestion made by the OSBA to provide for actual and timely notice of the location and time of alternative water supplies. However, in response to the recommendation of the OSBA, we will delineate that the notice includes all ratepayers/occupants affected by the water service interruptions, including restaurants. Furthermore, we will amend proposed section 69.1602(a)(6) to clarify its meaning.

Additionally, PAWC raises a valid concern with regard to the use of the word "customers" throughout the proposed policy statement. PAWC points out that our existing regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 65.1 defines "customer" as "a party contracting with a public utility for service." However, in 52 Pa. Code § 56.71, the Commission requires notification to "affected ratepayers and occupants." PAWC suggests we amend the policy statement to require notice to affected ratepayers and occupants, rather than customers. We agree with PAWC that this could help eliminate confusion among a water utility's obligations, and will amend the policy statement accordingly.

All three water utilities voiced concerns that the policy statement needs to be revised to limit the situations that require notice to the public. They point to our existing regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 67.1(c) that directs utilities to contact the Commission within one hour after a preliminary assessment of conditions reasonably indicates that there is an unscheduled service interruption affecting 2,500 or 5%, whichever is less, of a utility's total customers in a single incident of six or more consecutive hours. Additionally, United suggests that we drop the term "quantity" from our definition of "service interruption."

We agree that the policy statement should be amended to clarify when public notice should be provided, but we believe different standards are necessary depending on whether the service interruption affects the quantity or quality of the water supply. We believe a policy in which a utility must notify customers if the unscheduled service interruption exceeds 2,500 or 5% of its customers, whichever is less, would work well for quantity-related service interruptions, but would not work as well for quality-related service interruptions. Therefore, we will amend the proposed policy statement to reflect that ratepayers/occupants must be notified of unscheduled service interruptions involving a reduction in quantity of water which affects 2,500 or 5%, whichever is less, of a utility's total customers in a single incident of six or more consecutive hours. For unscheduled service interruptions involving the quality of water, we will amend our proposed policy statement to be consistent with the DEP regulations regarding Tier 1 and Tier 2 notification requirements. In addition, we are providing further guidance, consistent with the scope of our jurisdiction relating to the provision of water at the tap being suitable for all household purposes and section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

Along these same lines, PAWC expresses concern about this policy statement's implicit directive that 100% of the affected ratepayers/occupants be notified in the event of an unscheduled water service interruption. While 100% notification is certainly a goal, we do not expect that a utility will be able to provide actual notice to each and every one of its affected ratepayers/occupants. Innumerable reasons exist as for a utility's failure to notify certain affected ratepayers/occupants, but this does not absolve a utility of its obligation to utilize the methods outlined in this policy statement in a reasonable attempt to notify all affected ratepayers/occupants. In other words, 100% affected customer notification is a goal based on reasonable and diligent efforts to contact all affected ratepayers/occupants, not an absolute mandate. Utilities should utilize the

resources and more modernized methods of communication at their disposal to reasonably attempt to notify all of their affected ratepayers/occupants.

Similarly, when utilizing the recommended methods of notification, such as email, reverse-dialer, or text messages, water utilities should adopt notice formats appropriate for the particular method used. Obviously, a text message is more limited in length than an email, and therefore must contain a more succinct message. Notifying an individual of a contaminant in the water and all the possible health risks associated with the contaminant, a timeline for the duration of the outage, locations of alternative water supplies, and courses of action to avoid health risks certainly will not be possible in a single text message. However, a text message could be sent briefly indicating the nature of the emergency, and further directing the customer to the utility's website for more details.

In creating the templates for notification to the public in the event of contaminated water, PAWC suggests that the Commission should ask the DEP to prepare the templates, especially regarding the possible associated health risks. While it is true that listing all possible contaminants would clearly be impractical, we certainly do not expect water utilities to have a template for every conceivable contaminant. In fact, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) already has a list of over 90 regulated primary contaminants and their respective associated health risks.⁹ Additionally, the EPA has listed an additional 15 secondary contaminants.¹⁰ The Commission does not expect all utilities to bear the burden of identifying and testing all known contaminants for possible health affects, but in a collaborative effort between water utilities and the DEP, the EPA, the Pennsylvania Chapter of the American Water Works Association, and the Pennsylvania Chapter of the NAWC, the resources exist for even the smallest water companies to compile a fairly comprehensive set of public notice templates.

⁹ http://www.epa.gov/safewater/mcl.html#sec.

¹⁰ Id.

In regard to PAWC's suggestion that we substitute "automated dialer system" for "Reverse 911[©]" in proposed section 69.1602(3), a copyrighted trademark, we agree that this change is advisable. We do not want to inadvertently limit water companies from seeking alternative automated dialer systems. We strongly encourage all water utilities to utilize some form of reverse-dial automated dialer system as a means of notifying affected customers of an unscheduled service interruption.¹¹

Additionally, Aqua, United and PAWC raise concerns regarding the provision of alternative water supplies, bottled water, or containers for those customers who do not bring them. United raises a concern with regard to what quantity constitutes an adequate alternative supply. Along these same lines, Aqua suggests that we amend the language to require utilities to make "reasonable efforts" to provide adequate quantities of alternative water for "essential domestic use." Aqua and United essentially express the same concern that providing alternative water supplies for all affected customers for all possible uses of water for extended durations is not feasible. We agree that such an amendment requiring reasonable efforts, and further limiting the requirement to essential domestic use is necessary, and we will amend the policy statement accordingly.

United suggests that we remove the requirement that utilities provide containers for affected customers who may not have brought one to a location providing alternative water. United argues that such a requirement may have a potential to discourage customers from bringing their own containers. While we believe the container language

¹¹ Another raised concern with regard to the automated dialer systems is that they may disturb customers at very late hours. We cannot possibly address every potential instance in which an emergency situation might occur. If it is a very serious situation with possible life-threatening consequences, then immediate notification at the time of the event would be worth the intrusion for most customers. In contrast, however, a water main break affecting water quantity only would not. Utilities must exercise sound, reasonable judgment in determining whether the situation warrants a particular level of intrusion into their customers' lives.

provided a benefit to consumers, we are satisfied in removing the language at this time in response to the concerns raised by United and the fact that bottled water in most cases will also be available at these sites.

Finally, PAWC submitted comments with regard to notice to the Commission and the need to wait on finalizing the policy statement in order to harmonize it with DEP's proposed regulations. Specifically, PAWC asks when the Commission must be notified; how the Commission must be notified; and who at the Commission must be notified. These comments are beyond the scope of the policy statement, which is designed to cover notice to the public. Furthermore, our existing regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 67.1 already addresses each of these issues. As for harmonizing with DEP's regulations, the proposed policy statement already contains language at section 69.1601(b) that contemplates such harmonization and so waiting to finalize this policy statement is not necessary.

Based upon the foregoing discussion of the comments received and our consideration of the issues raised, we adopt this final policy statement as set forth in Annex A; **THEREFORE**,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That Title 52 of the Pa. Code is amended consistent with the discussion contained in the body of this order by adding to our Chapter 69 Policy Statements sections 69.1601, 69.1602 and 69.1603, as set forth in Annex A of this Order.

2. That the Secretary shall submit this Order and Annex A to the Governor's Budget Office for review of fiscal impact.

3. That the Secretary shall certify this Order and Annex A and deposit them with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

4. That a copy of this Order shall be posted on the Commission's website and served on the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the central and regional offices of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, the Pennsylvania Chapter of the National Association of Water Companies, and all jurisdictional water and wastewater utilities.

5. That this Policy Statement shall become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

BY THE COMMISSION

James J. McNulty Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: November 9, 2006

ORDER ENTERED: November 16, 2006

Annex A

TITLE 52. PUBLIC UTILITIES PART I. PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Subpart C. FIXED SERVICE UTILITIES CHAPTER 69. GENERAL ORDERS, POLICY STATEMENTS AND GUIDELINES ON FIXED UTILITIES

UNSCHEDULED WATER SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS AND ASSOCIATED ACTIONS

§ 69.1601. General.

(a) The purpose of this statement of policy is to provide guidance to the water industry relating to unscheduled water service interruptions, particularly regarding the types of public notice and associated actions that will be deemed acceptable and appropriate for meeting the safe, reasonable and adequate standard in 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (relating to character of service and facilities) and for complying with the Commission's regulation in § 56.71 (relating to interruption of service). It is imperative that water eustomers AFFECTED RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS receive actual, timely and sufficient notice of unscheduled service interruptions whenever a situation affects water quality or quantity and particularly when the water is unsafe to drink.

(B) AFFECTED RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS SHOULD BE NOTIFIED WHEN 2,500 OR 5%, WHICHEVER IS LESS, OF A UTILITY'S TOTAL RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS HAVE AN UNSCHEDULED SERVICE INTERRUPTION INVOLVING ANY REDUCTION IN THE QUANTITY OF WATER IN A SINGLE INCIDENT OF 6 OR MORE CONSECUTIVE HOURS. TIMELY NOTIFICATION OF FEWER CUSTOMERS, HOWEVER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN PRACTICABLE. WHEN THERE IS AN UNSCHEDULED SERVICE INTERRUPTION INVOLVING THE QUALITY OF WATER, WATER UTILITIES SHOULD FOLLOW THE APPLICABLE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION REGULATIONS REGARDING THE PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR EVENTS REQUIRING TIER 1 NOTIFICATON UNDER 25 PA. CODE § 109.408(B), OR TIER 2 NOTIFICATION UNDER 25 PA. CODE

§ 109.409(B). TIMELY NOTIFICATION OF CUSTOMERS IN OTHER INCIDENTS AFFECTING THE QUANTITY OR QUALITY OF WATER, SUCH AS WATER IN SHORT SUPPLY, DISCOLORED OR SEDIMENT-LADEN, HOWEVER, IS RECOMMENDED WHEN PRACTICABLE. IT IS ALSO RECOMMENDED THAT UTILITIES SET AS A GOAL THE TIER 1 TIMEFRAME OF "AS SOON AS POSSIBLE" RATHER THAN "NO LATER THAN 24 HOURS" AND THE TIER 2 TIMEFRAME OF "AS SOON AS POSSIBLE" RATHER THAN "BUT NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS."

(b) (C)<u>In addition to the notification guidelines contained in this statement of policy</u>, water utilities shall conform to the public notice requirements of the Department of <u>Environmental Protection found in 25 Pa. Code §§ 109.407–109.416 (relating to public</u> notification). This statement of policy should not be considered to modify or replace in any way the public notice requirements of the Department of Environmental Protection FOUND IN 25 PA. CODE §§ 109.407--109.416 (RELATING TO PUBLIC NOTIFICATION).

§ 69.1602. Public notification guidelines.

(a) In the event of an unscheduled water service interruption, the following acceptable methods of public notification should be considered and utilized as appropriate:

(1) Fax/e-mail notification to local radio and television stations, cable systems, newspapers and other print and news media as soon as possible after the event occurs. The notification must provide relevant information about the event, such as the affected location, its potential impact including possible adverse health effects and the population or subpopulation particularly at risk, and a description of actions customers AFFECTED RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS should take to ensure their safety, with updates as often as needed.

(2) Use of the utility's own Internet website and 24/7 emergency phone line and integrated voice response system to provide relevant information about the event, such as the affected location, its potential impact including possible adverse health effects and the population or subpopulation particularly at risk, and a description of actions customers AFFECTED RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS should take to ensure their safety, with updates as often as needed.

(3) <u>Reverse 911©</u> AUTOMATED DIALER SYSTEM (outbound dialing) notification to affected customers RATEPAYERS'/OCCUPANTS' landline or wireless phones when locally available.

(4) Actual notice to affected health care and child care facilities and other facilities, for example, schools and restaurants, as determined by consultation with the Department of Environmental Protection, the Department of Agriculture, the Department of Health, the Department of Aging and other State agencies as necessary.

(5) Other types of direct or actual notice, such as doorknob flyers distributed to affected customers RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS, when feasible.

(6) E-mail and text message notification to affected customers who have opted to receive the notice THROUGH USE OF THESE METHODS.

(7) Coordination with State and local emergency management agencies as needed to use the emergency alert system for qualifying situations.

(b) Utilities should have public notice templates prepared in advance to be available when needed to avoid wasting critical time developing materials when confronted with an unscheduled service interruption. The notices should cover all possible scenarios from water conservation to boil water alerts to contaminants of concern and associated health effects. Smaller utilities can look to resources THAT ARE AVAILABLE ON THE WEBSITES <u>such as</u> OF the Department of Environmental Protection, the United States Environmental Protection Agency, the Pennsylvania Section of the American Water Works Association and the Pennsylvania Chapter of the National Association of Water Companies for assistance in developing public notice templates.

(c) To ensure that the public is informed, utilities should have a knowledgeable contact person stationed onsite during the emergency, if possible, TO COMMUNICATE TO THE PUBLIC AND MEDIA ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY.

§ 69.1603. Other associated actions.

(a) Water utilities need to MAKE REASONABLE EFFORTS TO ensure that adequate quantities of alternative supplies of water ESSENTIAL FOR DOMESTIC USE are made available in a sufficient number of conspicuous and predetermined locations relative to the number of eustomers RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS affected by the incident. This includes the use of water tankers or free bottled water, or both. When using tankers, containers should be made available for those individuals who did not bring them. Utilities should also make efforts, based on prior coordination with community-based organizations, for example, to provide water to elderly or homebound customers to the extent practicable. UTILITIES SHOULD ENSURE THAT RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS ARE ADEQUATELY NOTIFIED OF THE TIMES AVAILABLE AND LOCATIONS OF ALTERNATIVE WATER SUPPLIES. When bottled water is used, utilities should have plans in place, based on prior coordination with local vendors, to have adequate supplies to last for the duration of the outage. WE ENCOURAGE UTILITIES TO WORK PROACTIVELY WITH COMMUNITY-BASED ORGANIZATIONS THAT WOULD HAVE READILY AVAILABLE INFORMATION ON THE LOCATION AND SPECIAL NEEDS OF AFFECTED ELDERLY OR HOMEBOUND RATEPAYERS/OCCUPANTS IN THE AREA.

(b) Notice should be made to Commission personnel as soon as possible upon a utility becoming aware of an unscheduled service interruption. It should be noted that \S 67.1(c) (relating to general provisions) already directs utilities to contact the

Commission within 1 hour following preliminary assessment of conditions. Furthermore, jurisdictional utilities should maintain lists of appropriate Commission contact personnel, including current after-hour contact numbers.